

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(as Trustee, Securities Administrator, Paying
Agent, and/or Calculation Agent under various
Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

for judicial instructions under CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

Hon. Andrew S. Borrok

**RESPONSIVE MERITS BRIEF OF POETIC HOLDINGS 8 LP,
POETIC HOLDINGS IX LP, AND POETIC HOLDINGS VII LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Court need not look beyond the plain language of the agreements..... 2

 B. The overcollateralization mechanism is inapplicable to post-zero balance
 collections. 3

 C. The Retired Class Provision is inapplicable to certificates that have not been
 retired. 5

 D. Primary classes should be written up when deferred principal is collected 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Solstice ABS CBO II, Ltd.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 629 [S.D.N.Y. 2012].....3

State Cases

Greenfield v. Philles Records,
98 NY2d 562 [2002]2

Matter of Part 60 Put-Back Litig.,
36 NY3d 342 [2020]2

Natixis Real Est. Cap. Tr. 2007-HE2 v. Natixis Real Est. Holdings, LLC,
149 AD3d 127 [1st Dept 2017].....3, 5

U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.,
38 NY3d 169 [2022]3

Matter of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
198 AD3d 156 [1st Dept 2021].....5, 6, 7
